

SB0281/383426/1

BY: Senator Zirkin

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 281, AS AMENDED  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 23 of the bill, in line 7, after “another” insert “, unless the person has a physician’s certificate that the person is capable of possessing a regulated firearm without undue danger to the person or to another”; in line 14, after “Article” insert “BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2013”; and in line 22, before “IS” insert “HAS BEEN ADMITTED TO A FACILITY AS DEFINED IN § 10-101 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE AS THE RESULT OF AN EMERGENCY EVALUATION UNDER § 10-622 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE, UNLESS THE PERSON HAS A CERTIFICATE FROM THE FACILITY THAT THE PERSON IS CAPABLE OF POSSESSING A REGULATED FIREARM WITHOUT UNDUE DANGER TO THE PERSON OR TO ANOTHER”;

(12)”.

On page 13 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments (SB0281/628575/1), in line 10 of Amendment No. 12, strike “(12)” and substitute “(13)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 11 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in line 4 of Amendment No. 12, after “ANOTHER” insert “, UNLESS THE PERSON HAS A PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE THAT THE PERSON IS CAPABLE OF POSSESSING A REGULATED FIREARM WITHOUT UNDUE DANGER TO THE PERSON OR TO ANOTHER”.

(Over)

On page 12 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in line 6 of Amendment No. 12, strike “HAS NEVER BEEN” and substitute “BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2013, WAS NEVER”; in line 11, after “(XII)” insert “HAS NEVER BEEN ADMITTED TO A FACILITY AS DEFINED IN § 10-101 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE AS THE RESULT OF AN EMERGENCY EVALUATION UNDER § 10-622 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE OR, IF THE PERSON HAS BEEN ADMITTED TO A FACILITY, POSSESSES A CERTIFICATE FROM THE FACILITY THAT THE PERSON IS CAPABLE OF POSSESSING A REGULATED FIREARM WITHOUT UNDUE DANGER TO THE PERSON OR TO ANOTHER;”

(XIII)”;

in line 14, strike “(XIII)” and substitute “(XIV)”; and in line 20, strike “(XIV)” and substitute “(XV)”.

On page 13 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 15, strike “OR (11)” and substitute “(11), OR (12)”.

On page 14 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in line 4 of Amendment No. 15, strike “§ 5-133(B)(11)” and substitute “§ 5-133(B)(12)”.

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1 of Senator Frosh’s Amendments (SB0281/323829/3), in lines 2, 5, and 15, in each instance, strike “OR (11)” and substitute “(11), OR (12)”; in line 10, strike “OR (10)” and substitute “(10), OR (11)”; and in lines 8 and 9, strike “§ 5-205(B)(11)” and substitute “§ 5-205(B)(12)”.

On page 2 of Senator Frosh’s Amendments, in line 3 of Amendment No. 2, after “ANOTHER” insert “, UNLESS THE PERSON HAS A PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE THAT THE PERSON IS CAPABLE OF POSSESSING A REGULATED FIREARM WITHOUT”

UNDUE DANGER TO THE PERSON OR TO ANOTHER"; in line 8, strike "HAS BEEN" and substitute "BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2013, WAS"; after line 10, insert:

"(10) HAS BEEN ADMITTED TO A FACILITY AS DEFINED IN § 10-101 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE AS THE RESULT OF AN EMERGENCY EVALUATION UNDER § 10-622 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE, UNLESS THE PERSON HAS A CERTIFICATE FROM THE FACILITY THAT THE PERSON IS CAPABLE OF POSSESSING A REGULATED FIREARM WITHOUT UNDUE DANGER TO THE PERSON OR TO ANOTHER;";

in lines 11 and 13, strike "(10)" and "(11)", respectively, and substitute "(11)" and "(12)", respectively; in line 16, strike "(12)" and substitute "(13)"; and in line 18, strike "(13)" and substitute "(14)".